ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF KANSAS, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, and STATE OF WYOMING

Case No. 14-1146

Petitioners.

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, MAINE, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT AND WASHINGTON, THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK TO INTERVENE AS RESPONDENTS Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15(d) and Circuit Rule 15(b), the States of New York, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Maine, New Mexico, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont and Washington, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the District of Columbia, and the City of New York (collectively, Proposed Intervenor States) file this unopposed motion for leave to intervene in this case in support of the respondent Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Pursuant to Circuit Rule 15(b), this motion also constitutes a motion to intervene in all petitions for review of the challenged administrative action.

INTRODUCTION

On August 1, 2014, petitioners West Virginia, et al., filed a petition for review that purports to challenge a settlement agreement entered into in 2010 by EPA and the petitioners in *New York v. EPA* (D.C. Cir. No. 06-1322), which included the Proposed Intervenor States and several non-governmental environmental organizations. A copy of the settlement agreement is attached as *Exhibit A*. Under the settlement agreement, EPA agreed to a schedule to promulgate standards of performance for greenhouse gas emissions from new fossil fuel-fired electric generating units (power plants) and guidelines for greenhouse gas emissions from existing power plants, pursuant to section 111 of

¹ The environmental organizations who were parties to the Settlement Agreement are the Natural Resources Defense Council, Sierra Club and Environmental Defense Fund. They are not parties to this motion.

the Clean Air Act (the Act), 42 USC § 7411. After completing the required notice and comment process for the settlement pursuant to section 113(g) of the Act, *see* 75 Fed. Reg. 82,392 (Dec. 30, 2010), EPA signed the agreement on March 2, 2011. *See* Memorandum from Scott Jordan, Attorney in Air and Radiation Law Office, to Scott C. Fulton, General Counsel (signed March 2, 2011), *available at*: http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HO-OGC-2010-1057-0036.

The Proposed Intervenor States have a right to intervene in this proceeding under FRAP 15(d). As parties to the settlement agreement petitioners seek to challenge, Proposed Intervenor States have a direct and substantial interest in the outcome of this proceeding. Additionally, to the extent that petitioners seek to enjoin rulemaking actions designed to address greenhouse gas emissions from power plants, Proposed Intervenor States have an interest in seeing the rulemaking process move forward to address global warming-related harms. Accordingly, this motion to intervene should be granted.

BACKGROUND

Section 111 of the Act requires EPA to develop performance standards for categories of stationary sources whose emissions EPA has determined endanger public health or welfare. Section 111(b) requires the EPA Administrator to list categories of stationary sources that the Administrator finds "cause[], or contribute[] significantly to, air pollution which may reasonably be anticipated to

endanger public health or welfare." 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A). The Administrator then must establish "standards of performance" for emissions of air pollutants from new and modified sources within each such category, *id.* § 7411(b)(1)(B), as well as emission guidelines for states to follow in developing their own standards of performance to limit pollution from existing stationary sources within that category, *id.* § 7411(d).

Power plants are designated as stationary sources of air pollutants under 40 CFR part 60, subparts Da and KKKK. In February 2006, EPA published a final rule under section 111 revising the power plant standards, but did not include a standard for greenhouse gas emissions on the basis that it lacked the authority to do so under the Act. See 71 Fed. Reg. 9,866 (Feb. 27, 2006). Proposed Intervenor States, along with several environmental organizations, filed petitions for review of the rule, arguing, among other things, that the Act required EPA to set standards of performance for greenhouse gas emissions from power plants. The petitions for review in that case, New York v. EPA (D.C. Cir., No. 06-1322), were pending before this Court when the Supreme Court held that greenhouse gases are air pollutants under the Act. Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497, 528-529 (2007). At EPA's request, this Court remanded the rule to EPA for further proceedings on greenhouse gas emissions in light of Massachusetts v. EPA. Over the next few

years, EPA took no formal action in response to the remand order, despite multiple inquiries from the Proposed Intervenor States and environmental organizations.

In December 2009, EPA determined that anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions are already endangering, and in the future may reasonably be anticipated to continue to endanger, public health and welfare. 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009). Power plants are the largest domestic source of greenhouse gas emissions. Currently, fossil fuel combustion for electricity generation is responsible for almost one third of all greenhouse gas emissions in the United States. See 74 Fed. Reg. 56,260, 56,363 (Oct. 30, 2009). Greenhouse gas emissions from power plants harm the Proposed Intervenor States and their citizens by significantly contributing to air pollution that causes climate change. Proposed Intervenor States and their citizens have experienced and will continue to experience injuries that are consistent with those expected from climate change, including:

- increased heat deaths and illnesses due to intensified and prolonged heat waves;
- increased ground-level smog, with concomitant increases in respiratory problems like asthma;
- beach erosion, inundation of property, damage to publicly-owned coastal facilities and infrastructure, and salinization of water supplies from accelerated sea level rise;

- more frequent and severe flooding from more downpours and the potential for higher storm surges, resulting in additional state emergency response costs;
- shrinking of water supplies due to reduced snowpack;
- declines in water quality from increased water temperatures and increased turbidity due to more frequent and intense storms; and
- widespread loss of species and biodiversity, including the projected loss and even disappearance of certain forest types from the U.S.

See 74 Fed. Reg. at 66,516-66,536.

In December 2010, the Proposed Intervenor States, environmental groups, and EPA entered into a settlement agreement to resolve these petitioners' claims in the *New York v. EPA* litigation. Under that settlement agreement, EPA agreed to a schedule for proposing and finalizing a rule to establish performance standards for greenhouse gas emissions from new power plants under section 111(b) of the Act and emissions guidelines for states to follow with respect to greenhouse gases from existing power plants under section 111(d). Exhibit A, ¶¶ 1-4. The sole remedy for Proposed Intervenor States for EPA noncompliance with the agreement was to file an appropriate motion, petition, or civil action seeking to compel EPA to take action responding to this Court's remand order. *Id.*, ¶7.

Although EPA did not meet the schedule contained in the settlement

agreement, it did propose a rule to establish performance standards for new power plants in April 2012. *See* 77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (April 13, 2012). In January 2014, in response to public comments received, EPA published a new version of the proposed rule. *See* 79 Fed. Reg. 1,430 (Jan. 8, 2014). In June 2014, as required by section 111(d) of the Act, EPA proposed a rule that would establish emission guidelines for states to follow in developing plans to address greenhouse gas emissions from existing fossil fuel-fired power plants (the Proposed Guidelines). *See* 79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014).

After EPA published the Proposed Guidelines for comment – more than three years after the settlement agreement had been executed, but before any of the rules referenced in the settlement agreement had been finalized – petitioners commenced the instant action by filing a petition for review in this Court. The petition for review seeks to "hold the Settlement Agreement unlawful to the extent that" it commits EPA to proposing and finalizing regulations under Section 111(d), to enjoin EPA from complying with the settlement by continuing the comment period for or finalizing the Proposed Guidelines, and to vacate the settlement agreement in relevant part. Petition, at 4-5.

Proposed Intervenor States file this motion to intervene in this matter to join EPA is requesting that the Court deny the petition to review. Counsel for the Petitioners has stated that Petitioners do not oppose this motion. Counsel for EPA

has stated that EPA also does not oppose this motion.

ARGUMENT

I. The Interests of the Proposed Intervenor States Warrant Granting the Motion Under FRAP 15(d).

Under FRAP 15(d), a party seeking to intervene in a proceeding to review an administrative action must file a motion indicating the party's interest in the proceeding and the grounds for intervention within 30 days of the filing of a petition of review. Intervention under Rule 15(d) is granted where the moving party's interests in the outcome of the action are direct and substantial. *See, e.g., Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC*, 794 F.2d 737, 744-45 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (intervention allowed under Rule 15[d] because petitioners were "directly affected by" agency action); *New Mexico Dep't of Human Services v. HCFA*, 4 F.3d 882, 884 n.2 (10th Cir. 1993) (permitting intervention because intervenors had "substantial and unique interest" in outcome); *Bales v. NLRB*, 914 F.2d 92, 94 (6th Cir. 1990) (granting Rule 15[d] intervention to party with "substantial interest in the outcome").

This motion is being filed within 30 days after the petition for review was filed and, therefore, is timely under FRAP 15(d). Additionally, Proposed Intervenor States, as parties to the settlement agreement being challenged, have a direct and substantial interest in the outcome of this proceeding. The settlement agreement resolved a case Proposed Intervenor States spent several years litigating

and the agreement itself required several months of negotiations. Proposed Intervenor States' interest in avoiding annulment of the settlement agreement is therefore manifest. *See, e.g., In re Sierra Club*, 945 F.2d 776, 779 (4th Cir. 1991) (party to administrative proceeding involving regulation has sufficient interest to intervene in action to enjoin enforcement of that regulation); *County of Fresno v. Andrus*, 622 F.2d 436, 437-438 (9th Cir. 1980) (sufficient interest shown where action by proposed intervenor prompted promulgation of regulations that were being challenged).

Moreover, to the extent that petitioners seek to block the finalization of the Proposed Guidelines, Proposed Intervenor States have an interest in seeing the rulemaking process move forward. Although Proposed Intervenor States dispute petitioners' position that there would be any legal effect on the Proposed Guidelines of invalidating the settlement agreement, we have an interest in being able to present that view to the Court. Proposed Intervenor States, as states and other governmental entities, have a compelling interest in curbing the harmful effects of climate change on their citizens and natural resources from the largest source of these emissions. *See Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. at 520-522. Left unchecked, climate change – spurred by greenhouse gas emissions from power plants and other sources – threatens to destroy or damage coastal areas, disrupt natural ecosystems, reduce the amount of water stored in winter snowpack,

increase the frequency and severity of extreme weather events, increase the spread of disease, lead to longer and more frequent droughts, and contribute to a host of other deleterious effects described above. See generally Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. at 521; 74 Fed. Reg. at 66,516-66,536. Any further delay by EPA in publishing final emission guidelines for existing power plants harms the Proposed Intervenor States and their citizens by delaying adoption of standards of performance, resulting in higher emissions of greenhouse gases than would be permitted if EPA were to finalize the proposed rule. Accordingly, Proposed Intervenor States have an interest in seeing that the rulemaking process for the Proposed Guidelines remains on track. See Andrus, 622 F.2d at 437-438.

II. The Liberal Intervention Policies Underlying Federal Rule of Civil **Procedure 24 Support Intervention.**

Federal appellate courts have also looked to the policies underlying Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24, which governs intervention in the district courts, to determine whether a party should be allowed to intervene. See International Union v Scofield, 382 U.S. 205, 217 n. 10 (1965); Building & Constr. Trades Dep't v. Reich, 40 F.3d 1275, 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1994). Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) provides that:

> Upon timely application, anyone shall be permitted to intervene in an action: ... when the applicant claims an interest relating to the property or transaction which is the subject of the action and the applicant is so situated that the disposition of the action may as a practical matter

impair or impede the applicant's ability to protect that interest, unless the applicant's interest is adequately represented by existing parties.

FRCP 24(a)(2); see also Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728, 731 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (delineating four-part test for intervention as of right under Rule 24). The decision to allow intervention should be guided by the "need for a liberal application in favor of permitting intervention." Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694, 702 (D.C. Cir. 1967). As discussed above, the Proposed Intervenor States have a direct and substantial interest in defending their settlement agreement and in ensuring that EPA regulates greenhouse gas emissions that cause climate change.

Furthermore, EPA may not adequately represent the interests of the Proposed Intervenor States in this action.² The "inadequate representation" requirement of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a) "is satisfied if the applicant shows that representation of his [or her] interest 'may be' inadequate; and the burden of making that showing should be treated as minimal." *Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*, 404 U.S. 528, 538 n. 10 (1972); *see also Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Higgison*, 631 F.2d 738, 740 (D.C. Cir. 1979). The interests of one governmental entity may not be the same as those of another governmental entity. *See, e.g.*,

² FRAP 15(d), unlike Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a), does not, on its face, require an intervenor to show inadequate representation by the parties in the litigation. In any case, Proposed Intervenor States would satisfy this element of Rule 24(a), as explained below.

Forest Conserv. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 66 F.3d 1489, 1499 (9th Cir. 1995). Here, the Proposed Intervenor States were adverse parties to EPA in the New York v. EPA litigation. To fully protect their interests, the Proposed Intervenor States should be permitted to intervene as party-respondents in this proceeding.

III. Permissive Intervention under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b) Also Is Appropriate.

Lastly, even if the policies behind intervention as of right were not applicable here, the Court should exercise its discretion to allow permissive intervention. Permissive intervention under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)(B) is available when the proposed intervenor can show that it "has a claim or defense that shares with the main action a common question of law or fact." In granting permissive intervention, courts should consider whether the intervention would "unduly delay or prejudice the adjudication of the original parties" rights." Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).

Given that Proposed Intervenor States timely filed this motion to intervene, there will be no delay in the proceeding or prejudice to the adjudication of the original parties' rights if the motion is granted. Indeed, as explained above, no party opposes this motion. Furthermore, as explained above, the Proposed Intervenor States have a direct and substantial interest in the outcome of this litigation, which may not be adequately protected unless they are permitted to

intervene. Accordingly, granting the motion on grounds of permissive intervention also would be appropriate.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, the Proposed Intervenor States respectfully request that this Court grant their motion to intervene in this case.

Pursuant to ECF-3(B) of this Court's Administrative Order Regarding Electronic Case Filing (May 15, 2009), the undersigned counsel for the State of New York hereby represents that the other parties listed in the signature blocks below have consented to the filing of this motion to intervene.

Dated: September 2, 2014 Respectfully submitted,

FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: /s/ Michael J. Myers

MICHAEL J. MYERS
MORGAN COSTELLO
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 402-2594

FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA KAMALA D. HARRIS ATTORNEY GENERAL RAISSA LERNER Deputy Attorney General California Department of Justice

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550 Oakland, CA 94612-0550 (510) 622-2131

FOR THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT **GEORGE JEPSEN** ATTORNEY GENERAL SCOTT N. KOSCHWITZ Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 120, 55 Elm Street Hartford, CT 06141-0120 (860) 808-5250

Filed: 09/02/2014

FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE JOSPEH R. BIDEN, III ATTORNEY GENERAL VALERIE SATTERFIELD EDGE Deputy Attorney General Delaware Department of Justice 102 West Water Street, 3d Floor Dover, DE 19904 (302) 739-4636

FOR THE STATE OF MAINE JANET T. MILLS ATTORNEY GENERAL JERRY REID Natural Resources Division Chief 6 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333 (207) 626-8800

FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO GARY K. KING ATTORNEY GENERAL TANNIS FOX **Assistant Attorney General** 408 Galisteo Street

Villagra Building Santa Fe, NM 87501 (505) 827-6000

Filed: 09/02/2014

FOR THE STATE OF OREGON ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL Paul Garrahan Acting Attorney-in Charge Natural Resources Section Oregon Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 970301-4096 (503) 947-4593

FOR THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PETER KILMARTEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
GREGORY S. SCHULTZ
Special Assistant Attorney General
Rhode Island Department of Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400

FOR THE STATE OF VERMONT WILLIAM H. SORRELL ATTORNEY GENERAL THEA SCHWARTZ Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 109 State Street Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 (802) 828-2359

FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON BOB FERGUSON ATTORNEY GENERAL LESLIE R. SEFFERN Assistant Attorney General P.O. Box 40117 Olympia, WA 98504-0117 (360) 586-4613

Filed: 09/02/2014

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
CAROL IANCU
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1518
(617) 727-2200

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IRVIN B. NATHAN ATTORNEY GENERAL AMY McDonnell Deputy General Counsel Office of the Attorney General 441 4th Street, NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 727-3400

FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK ZACHARY W. CARTER CORPORATION COUNSEL CARRIE NOTEBOOM Senior Counsel New York City Law Department 100 Church Street New York, NY 1007 (212) 356-2319

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Unopposed Motion for Leave to Intervene as Respondents was filed on September 2, 2014 using the Court's CM/ECF system and that, therefore, service was accomplished upon counsel of record by the Court's system.

/s/ Michael J. Myers

EXHIBIT A

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement is made by and between the following groups of Petitioners:

(1) the States of New York, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Maine, New Mexico, Oregon,
Rhode Island, Vermont, and Washington, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the District of
Columbia, and the City of New York (collectively "State Petitioners"); and (2) Natural
Resources Defense Council (NRDC), Sierra Club, and Environmental Defense Fund (EDF)

(collectively "Environmental Petitioners"), and Respondent, the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency ("EPA") (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, EPA published a final action entitled "Standards of Performance for Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units," 71 Fed. Reg. 9,866 (Feb. 27, 2006) (the "Final Rule");

WHEREAS, the Final Rule included amendments to the standards of performance for electric utility steam generating units subject to 40 C.F.R. part 60, subpart Da ("EGUs");

WHEREAS, in connection with this Final Rule, EPA declined to establish standards of performance for greenhouse gas ("GHG") emissions;

WHEREAS, State and Environmental Petitioners filed petitions for judicial review of the Final Rule under the Clean Air Act ("CAA") Section 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411, contending, *inter alia*, that the Final Rule was required to include standards of performance for GHG emissions from EGUs;

WHEREAS, the portions of State and Environmental Petitioners' petitions for review of the Final Rule that related to GHG emissions were severed from other petitions for review of the Final Rule, and were formerly pending before the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (the "Court") under the caption *State of New York, et al. v. EPA*, No. 06-1322;

WHEREAS, following the Supreme Court's decision in *Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007), EPA requested remand of the Final Rule to EPA for further consideration of the issues related to GHG emissions in light of that decision;

WHEREAS, the Court remanded the Final Rule to EPA for further proceedings on GHG emissions in light of *Massachusetts v. EPA*, by its Order of September 24, 2007 (the "Remand Order");

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Settlement Agreement, EPA has not taken any publicly noticed action to respond to the Remand Order;

WHEREAS, the State Petitioners submitted letters to EPA dated June 16, 2008 and August 4, 2009 inquiring as to the status of EPA's action on the remand and stating their position that EPA had a legal obligation to act promptly to comply with the requirements of Section 111, and Environmental Petitioners submitted a letter to EPA on August 20, 2010 seeking commitments to rulemaking on GHG emissions from EGUs as a means of avoiding further litigation;

WHEREAS, EGUs are, collectively, the largest source category of GHG emissions in the United States, according to a recent EPA analysis. *See* 74 Fed. Reg. 56,260, 56,363 (Oct. 30, 2009);

WHEREAS, EPA's initial evaluation of available GHG control strategies indicates that there are cost-effective control strategies for reducing GHGs from EGUs;

WHEREAS, EPA believes it would be appropriate for it to concurrently propose performance standards for GHG emissions from new and modified EGUs under CAA section

111(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b), and emissions guidelines for GHG emissions from existing affected EGUs pursuant to CAA section 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d), and 40 C.F.R. § 60.22;

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into this Settlement Agreement to resolve the State and Environmental Petitioners' request for performance standards and emission guidelines for GHG emissions under CAA sections 111(b) and 111(d) and to avoid further litigation on this issue, without any admission or adjudications of fact or law;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties, intending to be bound by this Settlement Agreement, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

- 1. EPA will sign by July 26, 2011, and will transmit to the Office of the Federal Register within five business days, a proposed rule under section 111(b) that includes standards of performance for GHGs for new and modified EGUs that are subject to 40 C.F.R. part 60, subpart Da. EPA shall provide the State and Environmental Petitioners a copy of the proposed rule within five business days of signature.
- 2. EPA will also sign by July 26, 2011, and will transmit to the Office of the Federal Register within five business days, a proposed rule under section 111(d) that includes emissions guidelines for GHGs from existing EGUs that would have been subject to 40 C.F.R. part 60, subpart Da if they were new sources. EPA shall provide the State and Environmental Petitioners a copy of the proposed rule within five business days of signature.
- After considering any public comments received concerning the proposed rule described in Paragraph 1, EPA will sign no later than May 26, 2012, and will transmit to the Office of the Federal Register within five business days, a final rule that takes final action with respect to the proposed rule described in Paragraph 1. EPA shall provide the

Environmental and State Petitioners with a copy of its final action within five business days of signature.

- 4. If EPA finalizes standards of performance for GHGs pursuant to Paragraph 3, then based on consideration of the public comments received concerning the proposed rule described in Paragraph 2, EPA will sign no later than May 26, 2012, and will transmit to the Office of the Federal Register within five business days, a final rule that takes final action with respect to the proposed rule describe in Paragraph 2. EPA shall provide the State and Environmental Petitioners with a copy of its final action within five business days of signature.
- 5. EPA agrees that it will make staff available by telephone at least every 60 days to update State and Environmental Petitioners on EPA's progress in completing the actions described in Paragraphs (1) through (4). In addition, EPA will provide State and Environmental Petitioners with a status letter every 60 days, which shall include an affirmative statement of whether EPA believes it will timely complete all actions described in Paragraphs 1 through 4.
- 6. Upon EPA's fulfillment of each of the obligations stated in Paragraphs 1 through 4 above, this Settlement Agreement shall constitute a full and final release of any claims that State and Environmental Petitioners may have under any provision of law to compel EPA to respond to the Court's Remand Order with respect to GHG emissions from EGUs.
- **7.** / State and Environmental Petitioners shall not file any motion or petition seeking to compel EPA action in response to the Remand Order with respect to GHG emissions from EGUs unless EPA has first failed to meet an obligation stated in Paragraphs 1

through 4 above. If EPA fails to meet such an obligation, or if an EPA status letter described in Paragraph 5 does not affirm that EPA believes it will timely complete all actions described in Paragraphs 1 through 4, or if EPA fails to send a status letter as described in Paragraph 5 and does not promptly cure that failure upon receiving notice, State and Environmental Petitioners' sole remedy shall be to file an appropriate motion or petition with the Court or other civil action seeking to compel EPA to take action responding to the Remand Order. In that event, all Parties reserve any claims or defenses they may have in such an action, and the dates stated in Paragraphs 1 through 4 shall be construed to represent only the parties' attempt to compromise claims in litigation, and not to represent agreement that any particular schedule for further agency action is reasonable or otherwise required by law. State and Environmental Petitioners reserve all rights under the law to file petitions for review of final agency actions under this Settlement Agreement, pursuant to section 307(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).

- 8. This Settlement Agreement constitutes the sole and entire understanding of EPA and the Environmental and State Petitioners and no statement, promise or inducement made by any Party to this Settlement Agreement, or any agent of such Parties, that is not set forth in this Settlement Agreement shall be valid or binding.
- 9. Except as expressly provided in this Settlement Agreement, none of the Parties waives or relinquishes any legal rights, claims or defenses it may have. State and Environmental Petitioners reserve the right to seek attorneys' fees and costs relating to this litigation, and EPA reserves any defenses it may have relating to such claims.
- The provisions of this Settlement Agreement can be modified at any time by written 10. mutual consent of the Parties.

- 11. Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in the terms of this Settlement Agreement shall be construed to limit or modify the discretion accorded EPA by the CAA or by general principles of administrative law.
- 12. The commitments by EPA in this Settlement Agreement are subject to the availability of appropriated funds. No provision of this Settlement Agreement shall be interpreted as or constitute a commitment or requirement that EPA obligate, expend or pay funds in contravention of the Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1341, or any other applicable appropriations law or regulation, or otherwise take any action in contravention of those laws or regulations.
- 13. Nothing in the terms of this Settlement Agreement shall be construed to limit EPA's authority to alter, amend or revise any final rule EPA may issue pursuant to Paragraphs 3 or 4, or to promulgate superseding regulations.
- 14. The Parties agree and acknowledge that before this Settlement Agreement is final, EPA must provide notice in the Federal Register and an opportunity for public comment pursuant to CAA Section 113(g), 42 U.S.C. 7413(g). After this Settlement Agreement has undergone an opportunity for notice and comment, the Administrator and/or the Attorney General, as appropriate, shall promptly consider any such written comments in determining whether to withdraw or withhold her/his consent to the Settlement Agreement, in accordance with section 113(g) of the CAA. Within 30 days of the close of the public comment period, EPA shall provide written notice to State and Environmental Petitioners of any decision to withdraw or withhold consent or shall provide written notice of finality. This Settlement Agreement shall become final on the

date that EPA provides written notice of such finality to the State and Environmental Petitioners.

15. The undersigned representatives of each Party certify that they are fully authorized by the Party that they represent to bind that respective Party to the terms of this Settlement Agreement. This Settlement Agreement will be deemed to be executed when it has been signed by the representatives of the Parties set forth below, subject to final approvals pursuant to Paragraph 14.

DATE: 12/21/10	David Lunter 12
	DAVID GUNTER
	U.S. Department of Justice
	Environment and Natural Resources Division
	Environmental Defense Section
	P.O. Box 23986
	Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
	Counsel for U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
DATE:	
	MICHAEL J. MYERS
	MORGAN A. COSTELLO
	Assistant Attorneys General
	Environmental Protection Bureau
	Office of the Attorney General, The Capitol
	Albany, New York 12224
	Counsel for State of New York
DATE:	• •
	KENNETH P. ALEX
	SUSAN DURBIN
	Office of the Attorney General, State of California
	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550
	Oakland, CA 94612

Counsel for State of California

date that EPA provides written notice of such finality to the State and Environmental Petitioners.

15. The undersigned representatives of each Party certify that they are fully authorized by the Party that they represent to bind that respective Party to the terms of this Settlement Agreement. This Settlement Agreement will be deemed to be executed when it has been signed by the representatives of the Parties set forth below, subject to final approvals pursuant to Paragraph 14.

DATE:	
	DAVID GUNTER U.S. Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division Environmental Defense Section P.O. Box 23986 Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
	Counsel for U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
DATE: 12/16/2010	MICHAEL J. MYERS MORGAN A. COSTELLO Assistant Attorneys General Environmental Protection Bureau Office of the Attorney General, The Capitol Albany, New York 12224
	Counsel for State of New York
DATE:	
	KENNETH P. ALEX
	SUSAN DURBIN
	Office of the Attorney General, State of California

Oakland, CA 94612

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550

date that EPA provides written notice of such finality to the State and Environmental Petitioners.

15. The undersigned representatives of each Party certify that they are fully authorized by the Party that they represent to bind that respective Party to the terms of this Settlement Agreement. This Settlement Agreement will be deemed to be executed when it has been signed by the representatives of the Parties set forth below, subject to final approvals pursuant to Paragraph 14.

DAI	E:	

DAVID GUNTER

U.S. Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division Environmental Defense Section P.O. Box 23986 Washington, D.C. 20026-3986

Counsel for U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

DATE:____

MICHAEL J. MYERS
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
Office of the Attorney General, The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

Counsel for State of New York

DATE: 12/8/10

KENNETH P. ALEX

SUSAN DURBIN

Office of the Attorney General, State of California 1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550 Oakland, CA 94612

Counsel for State of California

	111/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/
D 1 mg	
DATE:	4110-11Ve
	KIMBERLY MASSICOTTE
	MATTHEW I. LEVINE
	Assistant Attorneys General
	Office of the Attorney General
	P.O. Box 120, 55 Elm Street
	Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0120
	Counsel for State of Connecticut
DATE:	
D() L D(VALERIE M. SATTERFIELD
	Deputy Attorney General
	Department of Justice
	102 W. Water Street
	Dover, DE 19904
	Counsel for State of Delaware
DATE:	GERALD D, REID
	Assistant Attorney General
	Department of the Attorney General
	State House Station #6
	Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
·	Counsel for State of Maine
DATE:	
	SETH COHEN
	STEPHEN R. FARRIS
	JUDITH ANN MOORE
	Assistant Attorneys General
	P.O. Drawer 1508
	Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508
	Counsel for State of New Mexico

DATE:__

KIMBERLY MASSICOTTE

·	MATTHEW I. LEVINE	
	Assistant Attorneys General	
	Office of the Attorney General	
	P.O. Box 120, 55 Elm Street	
	Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0120	
	Counsel for State of Connecticut	
1 /		
DATE: 3 15 20 10		
10 1	VANERIEM. SATTERFIELD	
	Deputy Attorney General	
	Department of Justice	
	102 W. Water Street	
	Dover, DE 19904	
	Counsel for State of Delaware	
DATE:		
	GERALD D. REID	
	Assistant Attorney General	•
	Department of the Attorney General	
	State House Station #6	
	Augusta, Maine 04333-0006	
	Counsel for State of Maine	
DATE:	·	
	SETH COHEN	
	STEPHEN R. FARRIS	
	JUDITH ANN MOORE	
	Assistant Attorneys General	
	P.O. Drawer 1508	
	Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508	
•	Counsel for State of New Mexico	

DATE:	
	KIMBERLY MASSICOTTE
	MATTHEW I. LEVINE
	Assistant Attorneys General
	Office of the Attorney General
	P.O. Box 120, 55 Elm Street
	Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0120
	Counsel for State of Connecticut
DATE:	
DATE	VALERIE M. SATTERFIELD
	Deputy Attorney General
	Department of Justice
	102 W. Water Street
	Dover, DE 19904
	Counsel for State of Delaware
DATE: (2(8)10	
DATE: (&() ((C)	GERALD D. REID
	Assistant Attorney General Department of the Attorney General
	State House Station #6
	Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
	Augusta, Manie 04333-0000
	Counsel for State of Maine
DATE.	
DATE:	SETH COHEN
	STEPHEN R. FARRIS
	JUDITH ANN MOORE
	Assistant Attorneys General
	P.O. Drawer 1508
	Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508
	Counsel for State of New Mexico

DATE:		
	KIMBERLY MASSICOTTE	_
·	MATTHEW I. LEVINE	
	Assistant Attorneys General	
	Office of the Attorney General	
	P.O. Box 120, 55 Elm Street	
	Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0120	
	Counsel for State of Connecticut	
DATE:		
DATE	VALERIE M. SATTERFIELD	_
	Deputy Attorney General	
	Department of Justice	
	102 W. Water Street	
	Dover, DE 19904	
·		
	Counsel for State of Delaware	
D A TT.		
DATE:	GERALD D. REID	_
	Assistant Attorney General Department of the Attorney General	
	State House Station #6	
	Augusta, Maine 04333-0006	
	Augusta, Maine 04333-0000	
	Counsel for State of Maine	
12/0/210	\	
DATE: 148/290		
, ,	SETH COHEN	
	STEPHEN R. FARRIS	
	JUDITH ANN MOORE	
	Assistant Attorneys General	
	P.O. Drawer 1508	
	Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508	
	Counsel for State of New Mexico	

. /. /	
DATE: 12/14/2010	1/11/1/1222
DATE. / /	TAXIX O X O TO T
	Paul S. Logan /
	Assistant Attorney General
	Department of Justice
	1162 Court Street, N.E.
	Salem, Oregon 97301
	Batchi, Olegon 77301
	Counsel for State of Oregon
DATE:	GREGORY S. SCHULTZ
	MICHAEL RUBIN
	Special Assistant Attorneys General
	Rhode Island Department of the Attorney General
	150 South Main Street
	Providence, Rhode Island 02903
•	110 flation, failed itialia 02702
	Counsel for State of Rhode Island
DATE:	
	THEA J. SCHWARTZ
	Assistant Attorney General
	Environmental Division
	Office of the Attorney General
	109 State Street
	Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
	Counsel for State of Vermont
DATE:	LEGLIE D. GEEDEDNI
	LESLIE R. SEFFERN
	Assistant Attorney General
	Office of the Attorney General
	P.O. Box 40117
	Olympia, Washington 98504
	Counsel for State of Washington
	Coursel for blute of mashington

DATE:	
	PAUL S. LOGAN
	Assistant Attorney General
	Department of Justice
	1162 Court Street, N.E.
	Salem, Oregon 97301
DATE: 12/13/2010	GREGORY S. SCHULTZ MICHAEL RUBIN Special Assistant Attorneys General Rhode Island Department of the Attorney General 150 South Main Street Providence, Rhode Island 02903
	Counsel for State of Rhode Island
DATE:	
	THEA J. SCHWARTZ
	Assistant Attorney General
	Environmental Division
	Office of the Attorney General
	109 State Street
	Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
	Counsel for State of Vermont
DATE:	I ESI IE D. SEEEEDNI
	LESLIE R. SEFFERN
	Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General
•	P.O. Box 40117
	Olympia, Washington 98504
	1
•	Counsel for State of Washington

DATE:	
	PAUL S. LOGAN
	Assistant Attorney General
	Department of Justice
	1162 Court Street, N.E.
	Salem, Oregon 97301
	Counsel for State of Oregon
DATE:	
	GREGORY S. SCHULTZ
	MICHAEL RUBIN
	Special Assistant Attorneys General
	Rhode Island Department of the Attorney Genera
	150 South Main Street
	Providence, Rhode Island 02903
·	Counsel for State of Rhode Island
DATE: \2 / 10 / 10	THEA J. SCHWARTZ Assistant Attorney General Environmental Division Office of the Attorney General 109 State Street Montpelier. VT 05609-1001
,	Counsel for State of Vermont
DATE:	
	LESLIE R. SEFFERN Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 40117 Olympia, Washington 98504

Counsel for State of Washington

DATE:	
	PAUL S. LOGAN
	Assistant Attorney General
	Department of Justice
	1162 Court Street, N.E.
	Salem, Oregon 97301
	Counsel for State of Oregon
DATE:	
	GREGORY S. SCHULTZ
	MICHAEL RUBIN
	Special Assistant Attorneys General
	Rhode Island Department of the Attorney Genera
	150 South Main Street
	Providence, Rhode Island 02903
	Counsel for State of Rhode Island
DATE:	THEA J. SCHWARTZ Assistant Attorney General Environmental Division Office of the Attorney General 109 State Street
	Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 Counsel for State of Vermont
DATE: <u>/2-/0-/0</u>	LESLIE R. SEFFERN Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 40117 Olympia, Washington 98504 Counsel for State of Washington
	Course for since of maximizion

DATE: Aframber 17, 20,0	DONNA M. MURASKY Deputy Solicitor General Office of the D.C. Attorney General 441 Fourth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001
	Counsel for District of Columbia
DATE:	
	WILLIAM L. PARDEE
	Assistant Attorney General
	Environmental Protection Division
	One Ashburton Place
	Boston, Massachusetts 02108
	Counsel for Commonwealth of Massachusetts
DATE:	
·	CHRISTOPHER G. KING
	New York City Law Department
•	100 Church Street
	New York, NY 10007

Counsel for City of New York

DATE: DONNA M. MURASKY
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the D.C. Attorney General

441 Fourth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for District of Columbia

DATE: Dec 8, 2010

WILLIAM L. PARDEE CAROL IANCU

Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Counsel for Commonwealth of Massachusetts

DATE;

CHRISTOPHER G. KING CARRIE NOTEBOOM New York City Law Department 100 Church Street New York, NY 10007

Counsel for City of New York

DATE:	
	DONNA M. MURASKY
	Deputy Solicitor General
	Office of the D.C. Attorney General
	441 Fourth Street, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20001
	Counsel for District of Columbia
DATE:	
DATE.	WILLIAM L. PARDEE
	CAROL IANCU
	Assistant Attorneys General
	Environmental Protection Division
	Office of the Attorney General
	One Ashburton Place
	Boston, Massachusetts 02108
	Counsel for Commonwealth of Massachusetts
DATE: 12 · 10 · 10	(hutoshy & Bay
·	CHRISTOPHER G. KING
	CARRIE NOTEBOOM
	New York City Law Department
	100 Church Street
	New York, NY 10007

Counsel for City of New York

DATE: 12/16/2010

DAVID D. DONIGER

Natural Resources Defense Council 1200 New York Avenue NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

DATE: <u>12/16/2010</u>

JOANNE SPALDING

Sierra Club

85 Second Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Sierra Club

DATE: 12/20/2010

VICKIE PATTON

Environmental Defense Fund

2334 N. Broadway

Boulder, CO 80304

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Vickie Pattoc/by Petyst